

No. 12-696

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TOWN OF GREECE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SUSAN GALLOWAY AND LINDA STEPHENS,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS  
IN OPPOSITION**

---

AYESHA N. KHAN

*Counsel of Record*

AMERICANS UNITED FOR

SEPARATION OF CHURCH

AND STATE

1301 K St. NW, Suite 850E

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 466-3234

*khan@au.org*

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....   | i    |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....  | ii   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv   |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1    |
| STATEMENT .....  | 2    |
| I. Factual Background .....  | 2    |
| II. Proceedings Below .....  | 5    |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....   | 9    |
| I. The Alleged Circuit Split Is Illusory .....   | 9    |
| A. The circuits agree that legislative-prayer practices are governed by <i>Marsh</i> , not <i>Lemon</i> .....          | 10   |
| B. The circuits agree on the nature of the <i>Marsh</i> analysis .....   | 12   |
| C. The circuit split putatively created by <i>Rubin v. City of Lancaster</i> is both overstated and irrelevant .....   | 19   |
| 1. At most, <i>Rubin</i> diverges from the decision below with respect to a single aspect of a multi-factor test ..... | 19   |
| 2. This case does not turn on the single factor over which the putative conflict exists .....                          | 22   |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| II. The Second Circuit’s Opinion Does Not<br>Conflict With This Court’s Decisions,<br>Which Are Themselves Harmonious .....    | 24          |
| III. Petitioner’s Private-Speech Claim Was<br>Not Preserved And Lacks Merit .....  | 29          |
| IV. The Decision Below Imperils Neither<br>State Nor Federal Practices .....   | 30          |
| V. It Would Be Premature For This Court<br>To Address This Case .....  | 35          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 36          |
| <br><b>APPENDIX</b>  |             |
| The Florida Senate, Office of<br>the Secretary, <i>Memorandum:</i><br><i>Chaplains for 2013 Session</i> .....                  | 1a          |
| Florida House of Representatives,<br><i>Suggested Interreligious Guidelines for</i><br><i>Prayer on Public Occasions</i> ..... | 3a          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page(s)       |
|--|---------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |               |
| <i>Atheists of Florida, Inc. v. City of<br/>Lakeland, Fla.</i> , __ F.3d __,<br>No. 12-11613, 2013 WL 1197772<br>(11th Cir. Mar. 26, 2013) ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Coles v. Cleveland Board of<br/>Education</i> , 171 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 1999) .....  | 33, 34        |
| <i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU<br/>Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> ,<br>492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....   | 14, 28        |
| <i>Doe v. Indian River School District</i> ,<br>653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011) .....  | 34            |
| <i>Engel v. Vitale</i> ,<br>370 U.S. 421 (1962) .....  | 27            |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....   | 27            |
| <i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> ,<br>440 F.3d 393 (7th Cir. 2006),<br>injunction vacated on standing<br>grounds, 506 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2007) .....     | 14            |
| <i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> ,<br>400 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (S.D. Ind. 2005),<br>rev'd on standing grounds,<br>506 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2007) .....         | 33            |
| <i>Jones v. Hamilton County, Tenn.</i> ,<br>891 F. Supp. 2d 870 (E.D. Tenn. 2012) .....  | 12            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

|   | Page(s)       |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Joyner v. Forsyth County, N.C.</i> ,<br>653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011),<br>cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1097 (2012) .....                            | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....  | 24, 27        |
| <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> ,<br>403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....   | 10            |
| <i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 783 (1983) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Mount Soledad Memorial Association</i><br><i>v. Trunk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2535 (2012),<br>denying cert. to 629 F.3d 1099<br>(9th Cir. 2011) ..... | 35, 36        |
| <i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> ,<br>403 U.S. 217 (1971) .....  | 26            |
| <i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County, Ga.</i> ,<br>547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County, Ga.</i> ,<br>448 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (N.D. Ga. 2006),<br>aff'd, 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008) .....                     | 15, 16        |
| <i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County, Ga.</i> ,<br>410 F. Supp. 2d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2006) .....   | 18            |
| <i>Rubin v. City of Lancaster</i> ,<br>__ F.3d __, No. 11-56318, 2013 WL<br>1198095 (9th Cir. Mar. 26, 2013) .....                                | <i>passim</i> |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Rubin v. City of Lancaster</i> ,<br>802 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (C.D. Cal. 2011),<br>aff'd, No. 11-56318, 2013 WL 1198095<br>(9th Cir. Mar. 26, 2013) ..... | 24             |
| <i>Simpson v. Chesterfield County Board<br/>of Supervisors</i> , 404 F.3d 276<br>(4th Cir. 2005) .....  | 12, 30         |
| <i>Snyder v. Murray City Corporation</i> ,<br>159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998) .....  | 13, 15, 30     |
| <i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> ,<br>489 U.S. 1 (1989) .....  | 11             |
| <i>Turner v. City Council</i> ,<br>534 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2008) .....   | 27, 30         |
| <i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....   | 29             |
| <i>Wynne v. Town of Great Falls, S.C.</i> ,<br>376 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004) .....   | 14             |

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

|   |   |
|---|---|
| <i>Alliance Defending Freedom, Guiding<br/>Principles</i> , <a href="http://www.alliancedefending&lt;br/&gt;freedom.org/about/detail/4205">http://www.alliancedefending<br/>freedom.org/about/detail/4205</a> ..... | 6 |
| <i>Arizona State University, Faculty<br/>Associate Profile: Peter Gentala</i> ,<br><a href="http://tinyurl.com/petergentala">http://tinyurl.com/petergentala</a> .....  | 6 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| Family Research Council, <i>About FRC</i> ,<br><a href="http://www.frc.org/about-frc">http://www.frc.org/about-frc</a> .....  | 6              |
| Florida House of Representatives,<br><i>Session Specific Documents</i> ,<br><a href="http://www.myfloridahouse.gov/Sections/Documents/publications.aspx">http://www.myfloridahouse.gov/<br/>           Sections/Documents/publications.aspx</a> .....                   | 31             |
| Florida Senate, <i>Senate Journals</i> ,<br><a href="http://www.flsenate.gov/Session/Journals.cfm">http://www.flsenate.gov/Session/<br/>           Journals.cfm</a> .....   | 31             |
| Tracy Miller, <i>Faith on the Hill: The<br/>           Religious Composition of the 112th<br/>           Congress</i> , Pew Forum on Religion<br>& Pub. Life (Feb. 28, 2011)<br><a href="http://tinyurl.com/pewforum112">http://tinyurl.com/pewforum112</a> .....       | 32             |
| National Conference for Community &<br>Justice, <i>When You Are Asked to Give<br/>           Public Prayer in a Diverse Society,<br/>           Guidelines for Civic Occasions</i> ,<br><a href="http://tinyurl.com/nccjprayer">http://tinyurl.com/nccjprayer</a> ..... | 34             |
| National Conference of State Legislatures,<br><i>Inside the Legislative Process, Prayer<br/>           Practices</i> (2002), available at<br><a href="http://tinyurl.com/ncslprayer">http://tinyurl.com/ncslprayer</a> .....  | 34             |
| Office of the Chaplain, U.S. House of<br>Representatives, <i>Guest Chaplains<br/>           (2001–Present)</i> , <a href="http://tinyurl.com/guestchaplains">http://tinyurl.com/<br/>           guestchaplains</a> .....  | 32             |



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

**Page(s)**

|  |   |
|--|---|
| John Schwartz, <i>After New York, New Look<br/>at Defense of Marriage Act</i> , N.Y. Times,<br>June 28, 2011, at A12, available at<br>2011 WLNR 12832730 ..... | 6 |
